• The interest rate risk position includes interest-bearing liabilities, interest-bearing receiv-

ables, and interest rate swaps, however cash in bank accounts is excluded
• The income statement is affected by changes in the interest rates of floating-rate financial

instruments, excluding those derivative financial instruments that are designated as and
qualifying for cash flow hedges, which are recorded directly in equity

The sensitivity analysis presented in the following table may not be representative, since the
Group’s exposure to market risks also arises from balance sheet items other than financial
instruments, such as inventories . As the sensitivity analysis does not take into account
future cash flows, which the Group hedges in significant volumes, it only reflects the
change in fair value of hedging instruments . In addition, the size of the exposure sensitive
to changes in the EUR/USD exchange rate varies significantly, so the position on the
balance sheet date may not be representative for the financial period on average . Equity in
the following table includes items which are recorded directly in equity . Items affecting the
income statement are not included in equity .

2017 2016

Sensitivity to market risk arising from financial
instruments as required by IFRS 7

Income
Statement Equity

Income
Statement Equity

+/– 20% change in oil price1) EUR million +/– 5 +/– 0 –/+ 34 –/+ 0
+/– 10% change in EUR/USD
exchange rate EUR million +100/–124 +62/–61 +65/–76 +60/–69
1% parallel shift in interest rates EUR million +/–1 +/–0 +/–3 +/–0
+/– 10% change in USD/MYR
exchange rate EUR million –/+9 +/–0 –/+ 3 –/+0
1) Includes crude oil, refined oil products and vegetable oil derivatives

5 . Hedge accounting

Neste applies hedge accounting to certain currency derivatives and interest rate derivatives .
The Group uses currency derivative contracts to reduce the uncertainty created by changes
in foreign exchange rates on the future cash flows of forecasted sales and earnings, as well
as in Neste’s balance sheet . Foreign exchange derivative contracts have been designated
as hedges of forecasted transactions, e .g . cash flow hedges, or net investment hedges . The
Group uses currency forwards and options as hedging instruments .